Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 06/04) 07 - 09 - 2	2004 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COM
OME No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 102787	T
To the Director of the U.S. Patent 102101	ease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s	): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
GEORGIANNA W. RUSSELL	Name: CIRCUMDENTAL, INC.
	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) MAY 19, 군은이식 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 댓	- Street Address: 2227 BELMONT BLVD.
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	City: NASHVILLE
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: th
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 37212
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application or patent number(s):	is document is being filed together with a new application
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
10/329832	6511323 TH
	attached? Tyes Tho
Additional numbers	attached? TYes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents' involved: 2
Name: ERIC V. YOUNGQUIST	- 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80
Internal Address:	_ Authorized to be charged by credit card
	_ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 2227 BELMONT BLVD	
	None required (government interest not affecting
City: NASHVILLE	8. Payment Information
State: TN Zip: 37212	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
	Expiration Date
Phone Number: <u>415-463-3179</u>	b. Deposit Account Number
Fax Number:	Authorized User Name
Email Address: vikar@beilsouth.net	
9. Signature: Excel of forcing Guess Signature	JULY 2, 2004 Date
ERICY, YOUN CLOUIS	
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Documenta to be recorded (including cover si	heet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
	or of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450
NGETACHE 00000001 10329632	
. <b>60.00 DP</b>	
/	
/	

7

REEL: 015530 FRAME: 0471

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Ben Wilkinson, on October 14, 2001, assigned to Wilkinson Dental Devices, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Wilkinson DD") all his rights in and to the dental device that is the subject of his patent application of October 14, 2001, Serial No. 09/976,214 and later assigned to Wilkinson DD, as well as his rights under Continuationin-part application Serial No. 10/329832 (hereinafter collectively referred to as the Rights); and further,

WHEREAS, the undersigned GeorgiannaW. Russell, of 2227 Belmont Boulevard, Nashville, TN 37212, (the "Assignor") acquired said Rights from Wilkinson DD December 29, 2003 by purchase at a duly authorized auction sale by the Davidson County Sheriff's Department to enforce a default judgment for nonpayment of debt, thereby becoming Wilkinson DD's successor in interest to such Rights.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, Assignor hereby transfers all of said Rights to Circumdental, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this document this  $19 \, \text{day}$ of May, 2004.

ASSIGNOR: Leorgranne W. Russell Georgianna W. Russell ASSIGNEE: Eue Cofforma Saint

By Eric V. Youngquist, President

EXHIBIT

**RECORDED: 07/07/2004**